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NCSX Collaborations 
 
Oak Ridge National Laboratory (ORNL) 
Dr. James F. Lyon 
P.O. Box 2008 
Oak Ridge, TN  37831-6169 
Phone: 865-574-1179 
lyonjf@ornl.gov 
ORNL is PPPL’s partner in the NCSX Project, with leadership responsibility for stellarator core 
design and major component acquisition. ORNL leads the NCSX boundary physics program. 
 
Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory (LLNL) 
Dr. David N. Hill 
P.O. Box 808 
Livermore, CA  94551-9900 
Phone: 925-423-0170 
hilld@llnl.gov 
LLNL collaborates on NCSX boundary physics analysis and program planning. 
 
University of California at San Diego (UCSD) 
Dr. Stanley Luckhardt 
Center for Energy Research 
9500 Gilman Drive 
La Jolla, Ca 92093-0417 
Phone: 858-534-9725 
FAX: 858-534-7716 
sluckhardt@ucsd.edu 
UCSD collaborates on NCSX boundary physics analysis, program planning, and stellarator 
design. 
 
National Institute for Fusion Science (NIFS) 
Dr. Shoichi Okamura,  
322-6 Oroshicho 
Toki 509-5292, Japan 
Phone: +81-0572-58-2255 
okamura@nifs.ac.jp 
NIFS collaborates on NCSX physics and program planning, and stellarator concept design. 
 



Max Planck Institute for Plasma Physics (IPP) 
Dr. Thomas Klinger and Dr. Arthur Weller 
Wendelsteinstrasse 1 
D-17491 Greifswald, Germany 
Dr. Klinger: 

Phone: +49-3834-88-2538 
Fax: +49-3834-88-2500 
thomas.klinger@ipp.mpg.de 

Dr. Weller 
Tel. +49 3834 88-2538 
Fax: +49 3834 88-2509 
arthur.weller@ipp.mpg.de 

IPP collaborates on NCSX physics, engineering, and program planning. 
 
Columbia University 
Prof. Allen H. Boozer  
Department of Applied Physics 
500 W. 120th St., Room 202 
New York, NY 10027 
Phone: 212-854-4785 
FAX: 202-854-8257 
ahb17@columbia.edu 
IPP collaborates on NCSX boundary physics analysis and program planning. 
 
University of Wisconsin 
Prof. David T. Anderson and Prof. Chris Hegna 
Department of Electrical Engineering 
University of Wisconsin, Madison 
1415 Johnson Drive 
Madison, WI 53706 
Prof. Anderson: 

Phone: 608-262-0172 
FAX: 608-262-1267 
dtanders@facstaff.wisc.edu 

Prof. Hegna: 
Phone: 608-263-0810 
hegna@engr.wisc.edu 

The University of Wisconsin collaborates on NCSX physics, engineering, and program planning. 
 
Auburn University 
Prof. Stephen Knowlton 
206 Allison Lab 
Auburn, AL 36849 
Phone: 334-844-4685 
knowlton@physics.auburn.edu 
Auburn University collaborates on NCSX physics, engineering, and program planning. 
 



Massachusetts Institute of Technology (MIT) 
Dr. Robert S. Granetz 
Plasma Science and Fusion Center 
Massachusetts Institute of Technology 
77 Massachusetts Avenue, Room NW17-184 
Cambridge, MA 02139 
Phone: 617-253-8643 
FAX: 617-253-0627 
granetz@psfc.mit.edu 
MIT collaborates on NCSX program planning. 
 
University of Alaska at Fairbanks (UAF) 
Prof. David Newman 
Physics Department 
P.O. Box 755920 
Fairbanks, AK  99775 
Phone: 907-474-7858 
ffden@uaf.edu 
UAF collaborates on NCSX program planning. 
 
New York University (NYU) 
Prof. Harold Weitzner 
Courant Institute of Mathematical Sciences 
251 Mercer Street 
New York, NY 10012 
Phone: 212-998-3253 
FAX: 212-995-4121 
weitzner@cims.nyu.edu 
NYU collaborates on NCSX physics and program planning. 
 
General Atomics (GA) 
Dr. Tim Luce 
Fusion Group 
P.O. Box 85608 
San Diego, CA 92186-5608 
Phone: 858-455-3933 
FAX:858-455-4156 
luce@fusion.gat.com 
GA collaborates on NCSX physics and program planning. 
 



Major procurements  
 
Energy Industries of Ohio (EIO) 
Ms. Nancy Horton 
NCSX Program Manager 
Park Center Plaza, Suite 200 
6100 Oak Tree Blvd. 
Independence, OH  44131 
Phone: 216-496-2314 
nkhflowen@aol.com 
EIO is the prime contractor for the NCSX modular coil winding forms, with responsibility for 
team management and quality assurance. 
 
Major Tool and Machine, Inc. 
Mr. James C. Flanagan 
Exec. Vice President 
1458 East 19th St. 
Indianapolis, IN  46218 
Phone: 317-636-6433 
jcflanagan@majortool.com 
Major Tool is the prime contractor for the NCSX vacuum vessel. Major Tool is a sub-tier 
contractor for the NCSX modular coil winding forms, with responsibility for machining. 
 
MetalTek International 
CARONDELET CORPORATION 
Mr. Joe Edwards 
Vice President 
8600 Commercial Blvd. 
Pevely, MO 63070-1528 
Phone: 636-475-2132 
joe.edwards@metaltekint.com 
MetalTek is a sub-tier contractor for the NCSX modular coil winding forms, with responsibility 
for casting. 
 
C.A. Lawton Co. 
Mr. Brad Goddard 
Manager 
1950 Enterprise Dr. 
DePere, WI  54115-3102 
Phone: 920-983-4020 
bradg@calawton.com 
Lawton is a sub-tier contractor for the NCSX modular coil winding forms, with responsibility for 
casting patterns. 
 
New England Wire Technologies, Inc. 
Ms. Lana Superchi, 
130 North Main Street  
Lisbon, NH 03585 
Phone: 603-838-6624 
Fax: 603-838-6160 
lana.superchi@newenglandwire.com 
New England Wire supplies custom cable conductor for the NCSX and QPS modular coils. 



 
J.P. Pattern, Inc. 
Mr. John Puhl 
5038 N. 125th Street 
Butler, WI 53007-1302 
Phone: (262) 781-2040  
Fax:  262-781-7698 
johnp@jppaterrn.com 
J.P. Pattern supplies the QPS modular coil winding form prototype as well as design and 
manufacturing services for NCSX and QPS. 
 
 
Waukesha Kramer, Inc. 
Mr. Bill Norris 
1300 Lincoln Avenue 
Waukesha, WI 53186 
Phone: 262-549-8448 
Fax: 262-549-8440 
bnorris@waukeshafoundry.com 
WKI is a sub-tier contractor for the QPS modular coil winding forms, with responsibility for 
casting. 


